Members are reminded that they must declare all relevant pecuniary
and non-pecuniary interests relating to any items of business to be
discussed at this meeting

BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B

TUESDAY., 16 JUNE 2015 AT 10:00 HOURS
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL HOUSE,
VICTORIA SQUARE, BIRMINGHAM, B1 1BB

AGENDA

A16062015 LICENSING SUB B - AGENDA

3-4
Item Description
590 GUNMAKERS ARMS - REVIEW
Item Description
9194 DECISION - GUNMAKERS ARMS 16.06.15

Item Description

PRIVATE AGENDA
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Members are reminded that they must declare all relevant pecuniary and non-pecuniary
interests relating to any items of business to be discussed at this meeting. If a pecuniary
interest is declared a Member must not speak or take part in that agenda item. Any
declarations will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting

BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B

Tuesday 16 June 2015 at 1000
hours in Committee Room 1,
Council House, Birmingham

AGENDA

1 NOTICE OF RECORDING

Chairman to advise meeting to note that members of the press/public may
record and take photographs except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

2 APOLOGIES AND NOTIFICATION OF NOMINEE MEMBERS

Attached 3 GUNMAKERS ARMS, 92-93 BATH STREET, BIRMINGHAM, B4 6HG —
LICENSING ACT 2003 — PREMISES LICENCE - REVIEW

Report of Director of Regulation and Enforcement.
N.B. Application scheduled to be heard at 1000 hours.

4 OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items of business by reason of special circumstances (to be
specified) that in the opinion of the Chairman are matters of urgency.
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC REPORT

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee B

Report of: Director of Regulation & Enforcement

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 16" June 2015

Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence — Review

Premises: Gunmakers Arms, 92 - 93 Bath Street,
Birmingham, B4 6HG

Ward affected: Aston

Contact Officer: David Kennedy, Principal Licensing Officer,
0121 303 9896, licensing@birmingham.gov.uk

1. Purpose of report:

To consider an application to review a Premises Licence.

2. Recommendation:

To consider and determine the review application.

3. Brief Summary of Report:

Review application received on 22" April 2015 from West Midlands Police in respect of the
Gunmakers Arms, 92 — 93 Bath Street, Birmingham, B4 6HG.

Representations have been received from Trading Standards, as a responsible authority,
and from other persons.

4. Compliance Issues:

4.1 Consistency with relevant Council Policies, Plans or Strategies:

The report complies with the City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Council’s
Corporate Plan to improve the standard of all licensed persons, premises and vehicles in
the City.
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5. Relevant background/chronology of key events:

The Chief Constable of West Midlands Police applied on 22™ April 2015 for a review of the
Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Gunmakers Arms, 92
— 93 Bath Street, Birmingham, B4 6HG.

A representation has been received from Trading Standards, as a responsible authority,
see Appendix 1.

Representations have been received from other persons. See Appendices 2 — 19.

Review application is attached, see Appendix 20.

The Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 21.

A site plan is attached at Appendix 22.

When carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must have regard to
Birmingham City Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the

Secretary of State under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority is also required to take such steps as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are: -

a. The prevention of crime and disorder;
b. Public safety;

C. The prevention of public nuisance; and
d. The protection of children from harm.

6. List of background documents:

Copy of the representations as detailed in Appendices 1 - 19
Review Application Form, Appendix 20

Copy of Premises Licence, Appendix 21

Site Plan, Appendix 22

7. Options available

Modify the conditions of Licence

Exclude a Licensable activity from the scope of the Licence
Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding 3 months
Revoke the Licence

No Action

Where the authority takes a step to modify conditions or exclude a licensable activity, it
may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not
exceeding three months) as it may specify.
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Appendix 1

From: Martin Williams

Sent: 06 May 2015 09:15

To: Licensing

Subject: Gunmakers Arms, 92-93 Bath Street, Birmingham B4 6HG - licence review

application of behalf of West Midlands Police

Dear Licensing,

I wish to join the West Midlands police licence review for The Gunmakers Arms, 92-93 Bath Street, Birmingham B4
6HG on the grounds of;

1. The prevention of crime and disorder

2. Public safety.

Trading Standards involvement in this public house;

On 20" February 2015 |, Trading Standards Officer Martin Williams visited the Gunmakers Arms with officers from
West Midlands Police. | inspected the bar and found a number of non-duty paid bottles of spirits on display and
evidence that spirits had been decanted from some bottles to others on display on the optics. This is not allowed
under the General Food Regulations 2004. | issued a traders notice to Mr Radoslav Halabrin who said he was in
charge at the time to advise him to stop this practice.

Downstairs in the cellar amongst other stored bottles there were a small number of plain bottles containing spirits
that Mr Halabrin said were left over from a private party. | advised him that he should dispose of them as

they could end up being supplied in the bar but with no labelling it was impossible to know what was in them.

On 1% Aprit 2015 we revisited the shop to check if my instructions had been complied with. | found a new unopened
1 Litre bottle of Jack Daniels whisky in the bar with no UK duty stamp and a 1 Litre bottle of Jagermeister without a
duty stamp on the optic bank as well as an opened 1 iitre bottle of Martel Brandy with no UK duty stamp on the
counter. It looked as these latter two bottles had had spirits decanted into from other sources. | seized these three
bottles and issued a traders notice to this effect as they were not legal for sale or supply in the UK, | left another
traders notice to confirm this as well as the fact that it looked as though decanting was still happening.

All the bottles of spirits down in the cellar had been disposed of on this occasion.

Martin Williams

Trading Standards Officer
Birmingham Trading Standards
P O Box 16586

Birmingham

B33 3EH

www.birmingham.gov.uk/tradingstandards

“7 Follow @bhamts

CAB Consumer Advice Line: 08454 04 05 06
CAB Website: http.//www . adviceguide.org.uk/

Fair Regulation for all - achieving a safe, clean, green and fair trading city for residents, business
and visitors
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Appendix 3

Eneles & 3

Radoslav Halabrin

The Licensing Section
Crystal Court

Aston Cross

Rocky Lane

Aston

Birmingham

B6 5RQ

Dear Sirs

Re: The Gun‘n_lakers Arms, Bath Street, Birmingham

Tam the DPS of the above public house and write to you to make representations as to why the
premises license at the pub should not be revoked.

Firstly | wish to express my condolences regarding Mr P’s death as T considered him as a friend
aswell as a customer.

On the night in question it is true that Mr P had had too much to drink (he helped himself to a bottle
of spirits from behind the bar) but I had 1o reason to believe his life was in danger. Had I thou ght
this for a second T would have called an ambulance.

I'thought the best thing to do was let him “'sleep it off” and that when he woke up I would put him
in a taxi home.

I have read the police grounds asking for review and consider their report misleading for the
following reasons

1. Onretuming to the Pub I did not know Mr P was dead . I together with a fellow customer
who had come back-to the pub with me tried to wake him up. The ambulance nien who
arrived in response to ny emergency call informed me Mr P had died,

™~

It is incorrect to state I never made the CCTV available to the Police. Whilst it is true I did
not know how to rewind it when they asked me to they did not know how to do it either and
said they would send someone down to look at it but never did

3. Iattended the inquest into Mr P’s death when it became clear that he had a heart defect and I
was not criticized by the coroner for my conduct on the night in question. Mr P’s family
were unaware of his heart condition and I believe he could have died:at anytime.
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4. Whilst I accept Mr P's family were very upset at his death I believe that unfortunately they
wanted to blame somebody for it as a result of which they made accusations to the police
against me selling illegal spirits. It is correct that when the licensing officers attended the
pub on the 13/02/2015 they found bottles of unlabelled spirits. These were bottles of
homemade spirits from my home courntry of Slovakia. I did not sell these sprits but offered
them free-of charge to my customers to celebrate birthdays and such like.

5. Further it is correct that there were further visits to my premises when bottles were seized
and when [ pointed out that had I anything to hide I would have removed them. I note the
police have not provided any report suggesting the seized botties contained any illegal
substance.

6. The suggestion that I was trying 1o conceal photos and video evidence fron the COTOUETS
court is totally misleading. I volunteered this information and provided it to the court.

7. I'strongly object to the suggestions that T am hiding issues from the premises license holder
and am more concerned with the sale of alcohol. I am more than happy to commence
regularly meetings with the landlord if this is considered necessary

['took over the pub approximately 4 years ago and have spent thousands of pounds improving it and
it is fair to say I am proud of my achievements.

Ibelieve I run & good pub and that I do indeed promote the licensing objectives.
Yours Faithfully

Radi ﬂalaqrin

2005 | 2o4s
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Appendix 4
Enieter g

18" May 2615

Licencing Committee

Licensing Section, Crystal Court,
Aston Cross Business Village,
50 Rocky Lane, Aston,
Birmingham,

B65RQ

Dear Sir
RE: Support for Radi to remain as landlord at The Gunmakers Arms, Birmingham, B4 6HG

' am writing to give my support for Radi to remain as fandlord at The Gunmaker’s Arms where | am a
regular customer. Radi is exemplary in his role as landiord and does not tolerate drunkness or
disorder in the pub, making the environment Very pleasant for customers.

I'have bigen in the Gunmaker’s Arms when a person has arrived wha has already had toa much ta
drink. Radi refused to serve him and asked him to leave.

Tonly visit Radi’s once a week but would be very upset if he did not remain as landlord as he is a very
kind person. He keeps the pub tidy and clean. I fesl that he deserves my support.

Yours sincerely,

Rippingille Road,
Great Barr,
Birmingham.

B43
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Appendix 8

Birmingham Licensing Committee 18™ May 2015
Council House

Victoria Square

Birmingham B1 1BB

Subject: Gunmakers Arms, Bath Street, Birmingham B4 6HG

Dear Sir,

1 write to you in relation to the above premises, which | understand is the subject of an objection
notice regarding its Alcohol License.

| have frequented the above Public House on a regular basis over the past 2-3 years and have found
it to be an extremely well run estatilishment, clean and tidy, with a welcoming atmosphere which
owes a lot to'the current Landlord, Radi.

His demeanour is warm and friendly, however, he runs a very tight ship and doesn't suffer foolish or
drunken behaviour, indeéd, | have introduced and recommended several of my friends ta this
establishment, something | wouldn't have done if | felt their enjoyment or safety might be
compromised in any way.

Personally, | have found Radi to.be an excellent host, always pleasant, helpful and very hard working
and I, for one, would be extremely disappeinted and surprised if he were to be removed or replaced
as Landlord of the Gunmakers Arms.

I have provided my details below if you wish to discuss this matter further with me,

Best Regards

, Cook Street,
Birmingham

87
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Appendix 11

Ertati=o %
N -
\ Bridgeside Close
Walsall
WS8

To whom it thay concern.

T'am writing this letter in support of Radi trying to keep his license.

Radi took aver the pub a while ago and has kept it clean and tidy in this time and has always taken
care of the customers and treats them well and with respect

On one occasion I was in the pub I saw Radi take the keys off a customer 5o to stop them driving so
this shows he is a responsible landlord.

* On 1o occasion when I have been in the pub have 1 seeri Radi give a drink to aiiyorie that has had to
much to drink.

On a final note Radi has improved the pub in every way and I hope he is able to keep his licence.

Yours
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Appendix 12

EnfeR0 o)
]
- Heartland Mews
' Rowley Regis
Birmingham
B6&5

The Licensing Committee
Birmingham

19t May 2015

Dear Sirs,

Re: The Gunmakers

I'write in reference to the Gunmakers Pub, in Birmingham. I have been a loyal
customer of this pub for a number of years. The precise amount | cannot say, but
atleast three. | have over my time there come to know the proprietor, Raddy.

Tam saddened to learn that questions are now being raised in respect of his
license, and wish to show my utmost support to him. The Gunmakers is only one
of a very few of remaining independent pubs in Birmingham. Raddy opened this
at a significant risk to himself, I was aware that the pub had been empty for a
number of years prior to this. The pub has since thrived under his care, and has
developed a strong customer base of regulars that attend there.

I myself, attend mostly at lunchtime, and occasionally in the evening, I know that
I.can walk into the pub and get chatting to any of the regulars. I specifically recall
one evening, where 1 attend, in drink and despite my best persuasion, Raddy
refused to serve me. He arranged for a taxi for me to gethome. I thanked him the
following day for his help. This clearly demonstrates a marn who cares for his
customers, and why I have grown fond of him.

It would be at a great loss to Birmingham if his license was removed, and the
Czech community that attend his pub on a frequent basis.

I wish to offer him my wholehearted support and ask that you allow him to
retain hislicense. It would be a tragedy to loose such a great pub, and such a
friendly publican.

Yours Sincerely
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Appendix 14

Lichfield Road
Sandhills
Walsall

Ws9

18" May 2015

Licencing Committee

Licensing Section, Crystal Court,
Aston Cross Business Village,
50 Rocky Lane, Aston,
Birmingham,

B6 SRQ

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

Letter of Support for Mr Radi Halabrin to remain as iandlord at The Gunmakers Arms, Birmingham,
B4 6HG

Dear Sirs

I have used the Gunmakers Arms in 92 Bath Street for 26 years. 1 know that | am not-alone when |
say that the current Licensee, Radi Halabrin , is one of most efficient, friendly and hospitable,

Hard working managers we have ever had. He runs the pub so well and has made so many
exceéllent iImprovements in'his time there. He would certainly be a loss to this pub, and the brewery,
if he did not continue in this position.

He actually “cares” for his customers | have even known him take a customer home when they
neaded to get home quickly, he certainly does a good job regarding health and safety issues and |
know he does not allow for drunkenness or any kind of disorder in his pub. He runs a “tight ship”,
refusing to serve people whoare little worse for wear. He may lose custom because of this, but

thinks more of the safety of all of his customers.

I strongly support Radi completely he is probably the kindest persan | know and know that many

people would really miss his excellent management of this wonderful little pub.

If you require any further comments from me, please do not hesitate to getin touch.

Yours sincerely
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Appendix 16

("

E~menen &/

Rushbrook Close

Otton
Solihuit
B9z
Y

Chairman

Licensing Committee

Birmingham City Council

Crystal Court

Rocky Lane

Birmingharn 20" May 2015

Dear Sirs,

Re: Radoslav Halabrin
The Gunmakers Arms, 92 Bath Street, Birmingham

I respectfully submit the following in support of Mr Halabrin’s application for
continuation of his Licence in respect of the above premises.

My use of the premises arises from working close by for a number of years.
Previous Licensees at the premises, having been insitu for varying periods, have
not always provided scceptable staffing levels and perfermance, or quality of
their product, hence custom has failed.

Mr Halabrin has always provided staff with a proper level of expertise who are
always helpful and courteous, reflecting Mr Halabrin’s own work ethic. At all
times Mr Halabrin and his staff are in full control of the running of the business

and overseeing of the-conduct of patrons. They enjoy a very good relationship
with the public.

I have not witnessed excessive drinking and drunkenness by any of the patrons.
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I have frequented the premises both at lunchtime and in the evening and also at
similar imes been a guest at functions taking place on behalf of members of the
public involving catering which is always at a most acceptable quality.

Yours faithfully- -
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Appendix 17

Entorer oy Stria

Lakeside Walk,
Braokvale Village,
Birmingham,

B23"°

19" May 2015

Licensing section,
Ref  The Gunmakers

Bath Street

I have had the pleasure of knowing Mr Radoslav Halabrin for the last four years.
I have been a regular customer at the Gunmakers for over twenty years.

When Mr Halabrin arrived at The Gunmakers the standards at this public house immediately rose
Not only Is it now very clean, he makes people welcome and does his best make the visit enfoyable.

He is aware that he has a responsibility to make sure his customers are safe. He will not flinch
reminding drivers of driving limits, he wili encourage drivers to leave cars and take a taxi or public
transport home, | have seen him take keys from customers rather than allow them to drive.
Radosalav will refuse to serve anyone he feels have had too much to drink.

- was a pensioner living alone who died in December 2014, he was a regular customer.
Radoslav would make sure he had a meal, when he left the pub Radasiav would either see him to his
home or arrange someone else to do so. He was a key holder after a few days of not seeing him he
was found and taken to hospital.

This is a characteristic response from a persan who cares for others.

I have occasionally helped him behind the bar; he makes it very clear that he wants customers to
have a relaxed visit and enjoy themselves.

It is these standards that allow me to state that in the years that Radoslav has run this public house
that | have never seen any disorder in or around this public house.

I know that if | want a relaxed night out that | will have a warm welcome at the Gunmakers.
It would be a great disappointment to see any change of management at this pub.
If you would like'me to expand on anything | would be pleased to do so.

Youirs sincerely
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Appendix 18 B
Entewe gy

Page 1 of 2

7
From: - _ _

To: <bw_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent; 18 May 2015 14:33

Subject:  The Gun Makers Arms Bath Street Birmingham

Dear Sir/Madam
I'am writing to you in connection with the licence review of the above mentioned public house.

Myself and work colleges are frequent visitors to the guns as we like to call it.
Following the very unfortunate occurrence that lead to the death of ~we were all deeply shocked.

He too was a regular customer at the guns and was a very likeable hard working man who would be
welcome in anyone's company.

Both and T work as electricians so we used to have plenty of conversations relating to work etc
over the years and finding out dbout the very tragic death of . was indeed a very sad time for me.

As you will obviously be aware the landlord of the gunmakers is now having a license review following
the tragic circumstances on that night.
It is for this reason I am writing to you to give a personal reference for Raddi.

Since taking over the pub from it being closed for 2 years Raddi has worked tirelessly to keep the pub
going and make improvements while obviously running on a tight budget.

He has made efforts to know people and from miy experience he has been a very kind very caring and a
Very generous man.

Having witnessed numerous gestures of kindness to other elderly customers to the extent of making
exira soup on cold days and taking the soup by hand to make sure they were ok after not apearing in the
pub for an evening or two..

Even last year on my 50th birthday he turned up at my suprise party making sure he.hadn't missed
saying hi, even though he had been on a motorcycle event some considerable miles away.

He made the effort to come !

The pub itself, he keeps very clean and while it's certainly not everyone's cup of tea again he makes the
effort to make everyone welcome,

Due to the location of the guris there are a lot of undesirable people frequently around the area, This
makes his work there even more difficult having to keep a close watch on who walks through the door,
This being the case he keeps a very nice pub and certainly does not stand for any bad behavior,

On the whole I believe that Raddi deserves to keep his licence and continue to run the premises. He is a
very genuine very hard working landlord who would be very sadly missed should his licence be
removed.

At present I am on holiday in Florida and only just found out about his pending licence review from a
message from a work colleague,

I felt the need to put forward a reference for a very genuine landlord.

Myself not being familiar with these proceedings, should a character reference be needed in court,

would be more then happy to appear before the court to offer my character reference in person.
T will be back in the UK on the 23rd of May.

18/05/2015
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Appendix 19

Ervteness oy

Page 1 of 2
From:
Sent: 18 May 2015 10:20
To:
Subject: Radi
* Caddick
Road
Great Barr
Birmingham
B42
19/05/2015
Gunmakers Arms Bath Street Birmingham
Dear Sir / Madam

I have been using the Gunmakers arms for the past 3 years, in that time | have never witnessed any
trouble or drunken behaviour, the pub is a traditional back street venue with bags of character
which we regulars {ove.

We get to have a decent quiet drink with no rowdy lager louts disrupting our relaxing time.

‘The Licensee does not tolerate drunken or loutish behaviour and is quick to put an early stop to it in

his charming polite manor he refuses to serve anyone he thinks has had too much to drink.

i any customers appear to be fooling around he asks them to stop before someone gets hurt
stating the obvious health & safety as it is his livelihood at stake.

Radi is one of the most hard working men 1 have ever come across he never stops cleaning, the
whole pub always has a fresh smell to it including the toilets something one doesn't really find in a
Public house these days.

Radi came to the UK about 7 years age and has never claimed any benefits and only ever wanted to
work hard which | hope you would agree is a rare thing these days, he is a very proud man who is
humbled by the support-he'is getting from us regulars and sometimes very tearful, this man is a
very caring person who goes to long lengths to ensure his customers are well and cared for.

I myself had not been in to the Gunmakers for over a week due to illness and Radi asked one of my
friends to call me to see if | were ok; something which had not entered my own friends mind.

We are all guilty of this sort of thing we take friends for granted and never give it a thought that
one may be ill, not Radi he’s always thinking where's so and so are they ok why haven’t they been
in? A typical concerned reaction from this kind man.

Another customer  who left his spare key with Radi didn’t turn in for a few days, Radi asked a
friend of mine another reguiar to go round to. flat with him orily to find.  on the floor they

19/05/2015
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Page 2 of 2

_ wanted to call an ambulance but  begged them not to and said he would be in the pub later,

_ when. didn’tturnin Radi and my friend went back to the flat to find that he had moved from the
* floor, but felt an ambulance should be called as never missed a Friday night out he was

obviously ill, this could have beén a man left in his flat unattended for months had it not been for
Radi insisting they should visit . unfortunately passed away a few weeks later in Hospital.

To end my appeal on Radis behalf, by revoking his licence would be putting this kind hard working
man out of work and possibly on the dole something which none of us want especially Radi, also we
would be losing a great friend and publican, who knows where he could end up?

This Is our local a great little cosy place back in time which are fast becoming rare, please give this
man the chance he deserves fet him retain his licence and job, and let us keep our lovely meeting
piace.

Yours Sincerely

19/05/2015
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Appendix 20

& EPMFORTGGLWT

NG EECTION

Birmingham City Council, Licensing Section, Crystal Court, Aston Cross Buysiness Vz’llage,1 =
50 Rocky Lane, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RO

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under-the . ...___........_...._.
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIR

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Chief Constable of West Midlands Police

(Tnsert name of applicanty
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or ¢lub premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Gunmakers Arms
92-93 Bath Street

Post town Birmingham Post code (if known) B4 6HG

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)
Mr Thomas O’Brien

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
3518

Part 2 - Applicant details

lam SUELDS TEmDesT T\X2Z PwobY UaD

Please tick v" ves
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) ]
or (B) below)
2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) X
3) a member of the club to which this application relates O
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(please complete {A) below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick v yes

Me [0 Mrs [ Miss [] Ms O Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v yes
I am 18 years old or over O

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)
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(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Operational Superintendent

Birmingham West and Central Police Station
Steelhouse Lane

Birmingham

B4 6NW

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional}

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v/
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4} the protection of children from harm

OMXK
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Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

This premises is a public house located on Bath Street, just outside of Birmingham City Centre’s inner
ring road. The designated premises supervisor is Mr Radoslav HALABRIN, The DPS has leased the
premises from the Premise Licence Holder, a Mr Thomas O’ Brien, although Mr O’Brien remains the
premise licence holder.

On 10% December 2014, West Midlands Police received a call from the ambulance service at 01:53
hours stating there was a male in cardiac arrest at the premises, Initial reports at the scene stated this
was not suspicions. However, as the full investigation proceeded, there were some concerns raised in
relation to public safety and the actions of the DPS, Mr Radoslav HALABRIN.

Mr HALABRIN stated that the deceased male (who will be referred to as Mr P) was a regular customer
at the premises. On 5® December, Mr P had been drinking Cider and shots throughout the evening at
the premises, he reached across the bar taking hold of a bottle of Jack Daniels and began downing the
spirit straight from the bottle. Mr P then became very intoxicated and verbal, banging his fists on the
bar. At approximately 23:30 hours, Mr HALABRIN sat Mr P in a chair where he vomited and urinated.
He then went to sleep. When all the customers left and the pub closed, Mr P was still unconscious, in
the premises. Mr HALABRIN placed Mr P in the recovery position and left the premises to get himself
some food. Mr P was left unattended at this point, and although he was put in the recovery position,
there was no call to the police or the ambulance service regarding concern for Mr P’s health. On
returning from having a meal inside a take away, Mr HALABRIN found Mr P had died. It was at 01:48
hours that an ambulance was finally called.

Police Officers who attended requested to see the CCTV in the premises, to establish events surrounded
Mr P’s death. Mr HALABRIN could not operate the system and this CCTV was never made available,

Mr P was subsequently found to have a high concentration of alcohol in his blood. Underlying health
issues (hardening arteries and valvular heart disease) together with the high level alcohol appear to
have led to the death. The Histopathologist has proffered 'Acute ethanolic intoxication' as a
contributing factor to the cause of death.

As the investigations into Mr P’s death continued, on 13™ February 2015, licensing officers from
Birmingham Central Police Station visited the Gunmakers Arms. Officers found a number of
unlabelled Jack Daniels bottles that contained a clear, strong smelling liquid behind the bar. Mr
HALABRIN was advised regarding safety concerns of serving unidentifiable alcohol and issued a
Traders Notice.

On 20" February 2015 officers conducted a follow up visit in the company of a Trading Standards
officer. Bottles similar to those found on the previous visit were this time found in the back of the
cellar. There were no labels, and they contained a clear liquid.

On 1* April, police officers and trading standards re-visited the premises. Trading standards had cause
to seize bottles of alcohol that did not comply with legislation.

A Coroners inquest has started for this incident and through this it was discovered that the DPS had
taken photos of what had happened, these have eventually been handed to the Police which corroborate
the facts as above.

The concerns that have been identified by West Midlands Police are that the DPS had not called for an
ambulance when Mr P initially consumed a large amount of alcohol and then went unconscious. This
prompt action of responsibility could have prevented Mr P’s death. The DPS left Mr P alone and
unconscious in the premises, albeit he placed him in the recovery position. If he had such concerns for
Mr P by placing him in the recovery position he should have not left him alone, and should have called
for medical assistance.

In addition, CCTV was not accessible on the evening or during the initial investigation for officers.
This would have provided valuable evidence in the moments leading up to the death of Mr P.

The premises licence holder was completely unaware of the death in his premises until 3 months
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afterwards. The lack of communication between the licence holder and DPS causes police deep
concerns that the premises is not promoting the licensing objectives effectively, especially in regard to
public safety.

Both the Premise Licence Holder and the DPS have clearly shown disregard for the licensing
objectives, especially Public Safety and Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The Premise Licence
Holder is clearly unaware of what is happening in his premises and the DPS is clearly hiding issues that
are happening and more concerned with the sale of alcohol.

West Midlands Police do not believe that to just change the DPS or impose conditions would resolve

the issues here, which ultimately led to the death of a male. To change the DPS would only mean that
the current DPS would still keep the lease and have control of the premise and then apply for another
DPS to run the premises.

As such West Midlands Police are seeking the revocation of this licence, had it not been the delay in
getting information West Midlands Police would have sought an application under Sec 53,
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Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

Sudden death report

Statement from officer

Statement from DPS and witness

Police Log

Photographs provided by Coroners Court, which were taken by the DPS

Toxicology Report
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Please tick v/
yes

o [ have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities ™
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate

» [ understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my =
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behA‘qof the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Nowuxze.

Contact name (Where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Birmingham Central Licensing Team

Birmingham Central Police Station

Steelhouse Lane

Post town Post Code
Birmingham B4 6NW

Telephone number (if any) (

If you would prefer us to correspond with vou using an e-mail address your e-mail address
(optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other

. statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. Anapplicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 37 of 94

33



Please tick v’ yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the 1
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month  Year
L

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them
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Appendix 21

BIRMIN

GHAM CITY COUNCIL

ENSING ACT 2003

LIC

PREMISES LICENCE

Premises Licence Number:

Part 1 - Premises details:

[3518/2

Gunmakers Arms
92-93 Bath Street

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Post town: Post Code:

Birmingham B4 6HG
: Telephone Number:

Not Specified

Where the licence is time limited the dates
N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
C Indoor sporting events
F Recorded music
H Anything of similar description to that falling within (live music), (recorded music) or

(performances of dance)

L Late night refreshment
M3 Sale of alcohol by retail (both on & off the premises)

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

CHRISTMAS DAY, BOXING DAY

Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 00:00 F
10:00 - 01:00 C H,M3
23:00 - 01:.00 L

BANK HOLIDAYS, NEW YEARS DAY, 10:00 - 0200 C F.H M3

CHRISTMAS DAY, BOXING DAY
23.00 - 02:00 L

The opening hours of the premises
Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 01:00
BANK HOLIDAYS, NEW YEARS DAY, 10:00 - 02:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of
On and Off Supplies

alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies

Page 1 of 6

Licensing Section, Crystal Court, Aston Cross Business Village, 50 Rocky Lane, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RQ
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Thomas Martin O'Brien

Post town: Post Code:

Telephone Number:

Email

Registered number of holder for example company number or charity number (where applicable)

Name, address, telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mr Radoslav Halabrin

Post town: Post Code:

Telephone Number:

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Licence Number Issuing Authority

Dated 01/02/2011

Nicola Stansbie
Senior Licensing Officer
Far Director of Regulation and Enforcement
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Licensing Section, Crystal Court, Aston Cross Business Village, 50 Rocky Lane, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RQ
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence (a) at a time when there is no designated
premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or (b) at a time when the designated premises
supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his persenal licence is suspended.

Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who
holds a personal licence.

Each individual assigned to carrying out a security activity must be licensed by the Security Industry Agency.

The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps o ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry
out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promations in relation to the premises.

The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the mouth of
another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).

The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers where it is
reasonahly available.

The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification policy
applies to the premises in relation to the sale ar suppty of alcohol:-

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or
such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol,
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

Where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for sale or consumption on the premises (other
than alcoholic drinks sald or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely
closed container) the responsible person shall ensure that it is available to customers in the following
measures:-

1. Beer or cider - ¥ pint;
2. Gin, rum, vodka or whisky - 25ml or 35mi; and
3. Still wine in a glass - 125ml, and

The responsible person must also ensure that customers are made aware of the availability of the
aforementioned measures.
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with operating schedule

2a) General conditions consistent with the cperating schedule

The provision of requlated entertainment shall take place indoors only.

No adult entertainment permitted at the Premises.

The licence holder shall ensure they are a member of the Local Pub watch Scheme

The licence holder shall ensure the staff are trained on Licensing Act 2003 when they are recruited and given
training in "Drug Awarengss".

2b) Conditions consistent with, and to promote the prevention of crime and disorder

No enforceable conditions identified from the operating schedule.

2¢) Conditions consistent with, and to promote, public safety

A maximum cccupancy of 200 people will be set.

2d) Conditions consistent with, and to promote the prevention of public nuisance
There will be volume limiters on music amplification eguipment.
All customers will be asked to leave quietly.

The garden will be closed at 23.00.

2e) Conditions consistent with, and to promote the protection of children from harm

Children under the age of 16 must be accompanied by an adult at all times.
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by licensing authority

3a) General committee conditions

N/A

3b) Committee conditions to promote the prevention of crime and disorder

N/A

3c) Committee conditions to promote public safety

N/A

3d) Committee conditions to promote the prevention of public nuisance

N/A

3e} Committee conditions to promote the protection of children from harm

N/A
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

Annex 4 — Plans

The plan of the premises with reference number 71218-3518/2 which is retained with the public register kept
by Birmingham City Council and available free of charge for inspection between the hours of 9am - 4pm
Monday, Tuesday and Thursday, 10am — 4pm Wednesday and 9am — 3.30pm Friday (excluding Bank
Holidays etc) at the Licensing Service, Crystal Court, Aston Cross Business Village, 50 Rocky Lane, Aston,
Birmingham B8 5RQ.
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Appendix 22

.,

.’ irmingham City Council Map Created By:
Date of Map Creation: 27/05/2015

(c) Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Birmingham City Council 100021326 (2014).
You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 1:2,500
{(c) GeoPerspectives, supplied by Bluesky International Ltd

Fitiae Ravaalad® ~anurinht ke Tha Ranlnfamm atian® Rrann 2014 and Craamnm Canvrinht @ Al rinht reacansad

Scale:
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Please be advised that the family of the deceased have given West Midlands
Police permission to use the photo’s showing the deceased prior to his death.
However, they wish to ensure that his name is not declared during these

proceedings.
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WebhOASIS incident view Page | of 5

Incident 132 of 10/12/2014

URN Date Chwper LU beat
139 1071272014 0§:53 BWR BWDA
Initial classification Response Last updated Status

MISCELLANECUS IMMEBIATE  10/12/20014  CLOSED
Reported by  AMBULANCE CONTL

Caller AMBO LOG 161

Caller Address

Caller Phone Ex-Birectory

Location CUNMAKERS ARMS PH92 BATH STREET CITY
CENTRE,BIRMINGIAM, WEST MIDLANDS

O5GR 407113,287625

Incident Deiail WE HAVE A MALE IN HIS 308 POSSIBLE CARDIAC ARREST

Warning - ]
Marlers TREAT ALL CALLS AS URGENT

Crimie Number

Log updates
Bate  Time User Terminal Text
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P 0152 0054 BWRI fncident Transfer Aveepted by wrmiral BWi
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TAE2/20 04 0133 57291 YMICHTT?  NEE-CALLLR Ot LINE
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10/12/2014 G1:59 0054 BWRI BWOGT Arived an Incident

1071272004 (139 0054 BWRG Rewource al Sceae Processing Ahandoned

1272014 02:00 7915 WebQASIS M 3 AWARPE
112720014 02:00 51461 BWR? a3, MALE 1S DRCFASED.,
- . STAFF THOUGH T TE HAD FALLEN ASLEEP.. WHEN
: ) ) P
1071272014 02:00 51461 BWR? THEY TRIED

1071202004 02:01 51d6] BWR? TOWAKE 1M THEY REALISED HE FAD DIED,
FO/12/201: 02:04 0034 BWRI BWRAD Autoraatic STA Natification generaled

10207014 0204 0054 BWRI BWRA0 Desparched
FOA1 27201 0205 5146] BWR2 BWRS( Already Despaiched
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WebOASES Incident view
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WebQASIS incident view
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WebOASIS incident view
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Na Resaurces Atchied tohis {ncidein

The Tedbenving was cmtered alter the fnciden was
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Re-Opened by BWEAZ

THE SESTER OF THE DECEASE HAVE ATTEND SHL
FRONT

NQHFR}N(‘ ABOQUT THE DECEASE PROPERTY
Take

HER CONTACT DETATLS ARE AS FOLLOWED:

ADDRESS -
MOB-§
SHE REQUEST THAT OFFICE IN CHARGE CONTACT

FIER ASAPR
Incident Translerved by enmina] BWFAL 0 BWERAD

FYIETHANKS

Inelden: Transtor

fneident Tronsfer Aceepted by lenainel BWR)

MOTED HOWEVER THE MATTER WIH L BE BEING
DEALT WITH BY

CORONERS

THEY WILL NEED TO LIASE WITH THEM AL THE
PROPERTY

WILL ONLY BE RELEASED WITRM CORONERS
OFFICER

AUTHORITY

neident Switelr o Terminag] BWFEA?

Incident Switely

Incident Switch Avceplad By BWEFA2

MOTED CALLER STATES SHE HAVE UPDATE
THE CORONERS WITH HER DETALILS ALREADY
NOTED SHE WILL NEED TO WaAIT FOR THIER
RESPONSE

Iwidon Switch 1o Terminal BYWFA

Incidenl Switch
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WebOASLS incident view Page50f 3

TOA2200 1321 8974 BWRI [rcident End (Resul / Closes
ROTE BWRI The Totowing was entered alier the lacident wis
80 BWRI Closed

L2200 13:22 8971 BWRI Re-Opetied by BWR]

[O712/72004 13 32 8974 BWR) Inciden: Closcd By Terninal BWR|

0272000 13:22 8974 BWR Incident End {Resuli / Close)

Resources

d Informed Dea

Collar o, . an

Rank Mame No Dispatched Arcived Left Cancelled Informe Cancelled Wit
PC HMUGHIES T686 156 139 303

PC SMIETH 20319 1:56 150 303

WARREN- .

3, WG Y D) Vel

PC ST | 2083 2004 304

DC CUNNINGH AN (047 229 204

PC HUGHFS 1080 36 4:32 A0

P SN 20584 316 4232 ERIE
PNC Results

Warning: the PNC information shown here represents the informution extracled (tom PNC at the
time of Lhe cheek, and should be used only os a record of the informmtion available at that time. The
information may now be our-of-date, and considernlion should he given to making a new check to

oltain up-to-date information.

[J Check 7 Uncheck All

IPNC - #NE
CIPNC - #N
IPNC-#N
CIPNC - #NE

| Show PNC Results |

tncorrect use of this facility may be an offence under the Compuler Misuse Acl 1990 and (he daia
dispiayed is subject {o the provisions of the Data Protection Acl 1998,

For further information please sec the WebOASIS Help page.
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Cihme Raf. No.

B WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1987, 5.3; MC Acl 1480, ss.5A (3) (a) and 58; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)
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H.M. CORONER, BIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL DISTRICTS
CORONER’S ENQUIRY
WITNESS STATEMENT
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H.M. CORONER, RIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL DISTRICTS
CORONER’S ENQUIRY
WITNESS STATEMENT

SEAEMNONE G vt s e

AQe if under 2% ... (H over 27 inser! ‘over 21 .

Thls stalement (conslsting of hages each signed by me) is trus |o the best of my knowlsdge
and betiel and | maike It knowlag tha!, il it Is lendered In evidence, | shail bs llable lo prossculion
I 1 have willully stated In it anything which t know 1o be false ar do nal helleve o be true.
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Saibinminohan ity Cowncl

19 Desernber 20(4 Ouwr Refr  14T/52514

"Mt Coroner (Birminghan: & Sofihully
20 Mewlon Slreat

Birmingham

B34 GNi2

Yor the altention of

DECEASED
CORUNERS CASLL REFERENCE NIINMARIER
M.Chem A, C.Chiem M.R.E.C,

REFORT BY

Ot 16 Decermber 2044, 1 Apollo driver, brought (o 1he liiboralory,
spegi Ubload und wine atlribuled to the deceased and stibmitted by 2 Coroners Officer
These have bean examined with the assislance of seientific supporl siatf with the

fallowing resuils:-
LN 149/5251/00001  Blood - Fluoride
Ethyl Alcohol = 436 mg per 100m]

LSN I4T/H251/00002  Blogd - Unpieseryved

Ne Analysis Required

LEN T/S250/80003  Urine - Pluoilde
Ethyl Alcohol © 491 mg per F00m)

LEN 1474525100004 Uine - Unpreseirved

No Analysis Required

CONCLUSBIONS

Analyais has shovwn the presence of a very stthslantial level of ethyl aleohal i (f1e body of the
decrased, Levels ubove 400 mg per 100 ml in the blood con be fatal due {o wospivatory

depression, however toleraace may be developed during regnlar usage.
Alternalively death may oceur af lower bload concenliations as 4 resull of inhalation of vom|!

during unsonseicusness,

Blrminghom City Lahoratorles

Phoenlx House Pape | of 2

Vedeplts Road ; Telephone: 0121.303 9500

Garrells Green Focsimila:  0121-303 5301

Birmingham gmaeil: bcl@birminghem, gov.uk
web sito:  www birmingham.gov.uly/h

833 ¢TD
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University Hospital Birmingham NHS

NHS Foundation Trust

T8 1 0929 371 2340 {direcl Une)

Depariment of Ceilufar Patio|ogy (Histopathalogy),
B 1 0121 971 2324 (sacrelary)

Levef -1

Quezn Ellzabeth Hosplial Birmingham.
Mindelashn Way,

Edghaston, Birmihgham

Bi6 2wB

& 1 0121 371 3333 (fax)

ATW/MPS ™ January, 2015

For Hie nttention of

Senior Coroner -
H M Coroners Courl PG Jaly 200
50 Mewion Streel

Biringhan

B4 6MNE

decensed): HMC re

Thank you for Rirnishing me with a copy of the Birmingham City Laboratories' [oxicological
analysis vepoil on this case.

You will read that this confirms my gross aulopsy impression of a very substantial quantity of
elhyl alcohol in (he body of the decedent sround (he Lime of deuth, sighificantly above the

threshold typically associated with fatalities.

I, therefare, now proffer the following medical cause of death:
In Aecute ethanelic ntoxieation

I Covonary artery atheroma,
Chropic degenerative mitral valvar discase,

The mode of dying is likely profound cardio-respiratory/central nervous systcm dopression
consequent upon the direct toxic effects of imbibed aleohol, contributed (o by pre-existing nalural
plysical disense, to wit corenary artery atheroma and chronic degenerative mitzal valvar disease.
The annual incidence of sudden death in individuals suffering scvere single vessel left anterior
descending covonary artery stenosis is approximaicly [ 1%, atlributed to spoittaneous venlricular
arthyilunias. Alcohol destabilises cardiac myocyles, lhereby heightening any predisposilion to

cardiac dysthythmia, polentiating this risk,
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This concludes my examination haie,

Fanticipate that (his is satisfactory for the purposes of your ivvestigation.

Yours sincerely

MB,ChB, FRCPath
Consultant Histepafhologist,
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Fram:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

FW: Deceased -

Front David Hughes

who has stated that he was not at the Gunmakers arm's on the night in
oit to stated that he has In ke

ad been drlnking It that night,

Hhave today spoken ¢
question, and that he does not know what happened, that night, H

past been given a special brew made by Radi, but connot say if Mr

Regards

PC 7686 Hughes

Pallce Constable 7686 Dave Hughes
BIRMINGHAM WEST & CENTRAL LPU
Team E Response

Newtown Police Station

Bridgn Strect

Newtown

Blrmingham

Bi9 avT

E~mall: d,w b gghgg@ugggt-mi;flgngs.gmn,ﬂgilgg,ug

Swiltchboard: 101 o (0845 113 5000} axt 7814 6536

Berving Our Communitias, Protecting Them From Harny

Sent; 27 anuary 2015 13:44
Ta; David Hughes
. Subject: Deceased -

Dear PC Hughes,

Fappreclate you are oblaining a statement from Mr Radi Halabrin from

The sister of the deceased has since been in touch stating a friend of the deceased named .
wha also drinks in the Gunmakers PH was told, since the death by Radi Hafabr n

theincident (08/12/2014 — 10/12/201.4) the deceased had been given free drinks by Mr Halabrin from
brew” kept under the bar counter fnside the premises.

e night of
8 “special

Please can you obtaln confirmation regarding the abava,

Repards
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Vicki Demuth 7 ‘ S

From; Tim Payne

Sent D5 February 2015 11:57

To: icki

Cc John Garbatt

Subject: FW. Licensing information re Gunmakers Arms, 92 8ath Street, Aston,
Attachmenis: Seannad from a Xarox multifunction device001.pdf

Vicki,

With reference to the below :

Please can you arrange some visit{s} to the premises - | would like this done by our own department.

Please update me by 26/2/15.

Regards,

Inspector Tim Payne

Licensing & Planining inspector
BWEC inspector's Representative BB WMP Federation Birmingham Central BW&C LPU Tel internal: 7851 6711

Tef Externzl; 0345 113 5000 Tel Mobile: 07786 335028
E.mail : Lpavne@west-midlands. pnn.oolice.uk

----Original Message-----
From: John Garbett

Sent: 05 February 2015 11:50
To: Tirm Payne

Subject: Licensing information re Gunrmakers Arms, 92 Bath Street. Aston.

Inspector Payne.

L hope you are well,

Adeath occurred at the above premises on 10/12/14. This was {guite properly) treated as non suspicious and
reported to the Coroner. DASIS log 139 refers.

The deceased, | was subseguently found to have a high concentration of alcohol in his bood.
Underlying healt g arteries and valvular heart disease) together with the alcohol appear to have
led to the death. The Histopathologist has proffered the cause of death as. '1a Acute ethanolic intoxication®. An

inquest is due to take place on 25/2/15.

The deceased's sister,  attended SHLPS yesterday reporting that she
thinks her brother was in fact murdered, OASIS fog 2094 (4/2/15) refers.
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She informed officers that she had recordings of the deceased's friends telling her that the landlord gives away
ilegal home made alcohol from behind the bar. She believes that this would account for the large level of 'ethanol’

in her brothers bload. ‘
She also befieves the landlord has recarded over the CCTV and not kept it as he should. She also states that the
tandlord left him in the pub unconcious whilst he went out for food. The log also details the sisters belief that her

brother wouldn'y have been able to jJump over the counter (he had a bad knee) and that Jack Daniels {which the bar
manager has stated that the deceased consumed a lot of very quickly) contains no ethanol.

| have been able {o explain to Miss

ained the relevant documents from the Coroners officer
hat the ethanol recorded in the toxicology finding relates to ‘alcohol’, that the reading was over 400rmg

{per 100ml of bload} and that the statement describes har brother reaching over the bar and not jumping.

t have accessed the Innkeeper site on the intranet and can find no condition of the Hcence which sUggests anyone is
obilged to retain any CCTV from the premises for a specified time. | have informed Miss i

The statement from the landlord does describe leaving the deceased on the floor of the pub but it also details the
fact that he was still breathing at that point and that the deceased was then placed in the recovery position to avold

complications if he was sick,
I have researched closed logs and reported crimes for the pub over the last twelve months and there is nothing that

obviousty suggests that anyone else has come to harm by potentially drinking a home brewed product supplied at
the pub. Log 2029 10/7/14 relates to a haemophifiac vomiting blood at the premises but there is nathing contained

on the log which shows any direct connection.
Given all the circumstances there Is no indication that further police investigation into the circumstances of the
death is necessary.

However, the information regarding the alleged supply of 8 home brawed product may be something you wish to

pursue,

! have attached documentation regarding the death. The home brew is only mentioned on the e-mails between
iven corroboration of the information supplied by the deceased’s sister by a

male name

john Garbett

DS 5205 - Force CID Homicide
Harberne Police Station

Tel. 103 ext. 863 3171
07733003423

From; [,garbett@west-midlands.pan.police.uk <f.garbett@west-midlands.pnn.police.uks>

Sent: 05 February 2015 11:37

To: John Garbett
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device

Please open the attached document, It was scannied and sent to you vsing a Xerox multifunction devica,

Sent by: garbett_5205 [j.garbett@west-midiands.pan.police.ukj
Attachment File Type: pdf
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Trading Standards
Valeplts Aoad
Garretis Green

Jacqul Kennady
Director of Regufatory Services Blrmingham B33 070

.
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] MGT1

RESTRICTED - (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B

Crime No.

URN

Statement of Vicki DEMUTH

Age it under 18 O'18 (if over 18 inser! “over 18") Occupation Police Conslable

This statement {consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by ma) is true o the best of my knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything

which | know to be false, or tlo not believe to be true.

Signature: {witness) %ﬁ’f_\y . Date 06/06/2015

I 'am PC 0027 Vicki DEMUTH, and am currently stationed at Birmingham Central Police Station as a

licensing Officer.
This statement is in relation to my contact with the Gunmakers Arms PH, 92 Bath Street, Birmingham

following the report of a deceased male at the premises on 10" December 2014.

On 5" February 2015 | received an email from Sgt John GARBETT who is based on the Force Homicide
team. He had been conducting enquiries into the death of a male on 10/12/14 at the Gunmakers Arms PH.
As the death had occurred in a licensed premises, he made the licensing department aware to follow up any

possible licensing concerns or breaches..

The email | had recelved gave mention to ‘illegal home made’ alcohol that was kept behind the bar and

served fo customers.

On 13" February 2015, | visited the Gunmakers Arms with PC 20325 GREENFIELD. On arrival I spoke to a
female who stated the DPS, Radoslav HALABRIN was currently out, but would be back shortly. Whilst
waiting for his arrival, | noticed there were approximately 5 clear botties under the bar counter. They were
old Jack Daniels bottles, recognisable by the distinctive square shape. Each bottle was full of a clear liquid,
and the outside of the bottle had blue writing scribbled onto it, with various words, including ‘MALINA’ and
‘SLIVKA'. Shortly after this, Mr HALABRIN arrived at the premises. He was very defensive and immediately
contacted a solictior on the phone requesting that PC GREENFIELD speak with the solicitor. | explained
that | was conducting a visit to follow up reports of ‘home brew’ alcohol being sold on the premises. |
pointed at the botiles under the bar and asked what they were. Mr HALABRIN stated they were slovakian
spirits left over from a party. He quickly added that he did not sell the alcohol, but party goers would have a
glass of it when leaving as this was a slovakian tradition. | advised Mr HALABRIN that the sale of such
alcohol would be against the law, and there would be significant health and safety implications, On this
occasion | issued Mr HALABRIN a traders notice with this advice, and was assured by Mr HALABRIN that

he would dispose of the alcohol. | also noticed at this point there was a price fist on the wall for various

Sig mature ....... Q) 2 o P Si@g&é@g@rgﬁﬁi Y e

07/2012 RESTRICTED - (when complete) @




RESTRICTED ~ (when complete) |

Statement ot Vicki DEMUTH
itemns, which | photographed. | later found by internet research that the items on the list referred o various

flavoured spirits. Slivka being a clear coloured plum spirit,

On 20" February | re-visited the Gunmakers Ams In company of Trading Standards Officer Martin Williams.
There were no unlabelled bottles in the main bar area. However, on entering the cellar, it was apparent that
bottles similar to those found on my previous visit were located at the rear of the cellar. Again there were no
labels and they were full of a clear liquid. Martin WILLIAMS conducted tests on the iquid to assess the
alcohol by volume level, and found it was 50% abv. Trading Standards issued a further traders notice in
refation to decanting alcohol, to which Mr HALABRIN stated he was unaware of this legislation.

On 27" March 2015 | attended the inquest at Coroners Court into the death of the male found at the
Gunmakers Arms on 10" December 2014. During this, | was made aware of photographs that had been
taken by Mr HALABRIN on the night of the death. The photographs showed the male lookind highly
intoxicated. lmages also showed shots of alcohol across the bar and a bottle of Jack Daniels Honey sat also
on the bar top. Further images show the male unconscious in a chair inside the premises, then unconscious
outside on the doorstep of the premises. The cause for concern being that the male was clearly highly
intoxicated and unresponsive, but no medical assistance was called at this time, Further concern was
highlighted when another image shows that Mr HALABRIN left the male unconscious and unresponsive in

the pub, whilst locking the door and going for food, without seeking any form of medical assistance.

On 10" April 2015, | met with the Premises Licence Holder for the Gunmakers Arms, namely Mr Thomas
O’BRIEN. | informed him of everything that had happened with regards to the death of the male in the
premises and subsequent follow up visits, He stated that he had not been made aware of the death until a
couple of months after the incident and that he was shocked that Mr HALABRAIN hadn't told him of what had
happened. He further added that he was unable to get into the premises as Mr HALABRIN had changed the

focks.

From the above dealings | have had with the premises, the licence holder and the DPS, | feel that there is a
significant lack of communication between all parties, and also a lack of responsibilty for promaoting public
safety. This leads to serious concern for the management of such premises at this time, and significant

changes need to be made in order to successfully promote the licensing objectives.

Signalture Q)M\ ....................... Siqgg%tée é‘@noefﬁf DY
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BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - B
16 June 2015

Gunmakers Arms, 92 -93 Bath Street, Birmingham B4 6HG

That, having reviewed the premises licence held under the Licensing Act 2003 by
Mr Thomas Martin O’Brien, in respect of the Gunmakers Arms, 92 -93 Bath Street,
Birmingham B4 6HG upon the application of West Midlands Police, this Sub-Committee
hereby determines to REVOKE the LICENCE, in order to promote the prevention of crime
and disorder and public safety objectives in the Act:

The Sub-Committee's reasons for revoking the licence are due to concerns by West
Midlands Police as Applicant for the Review and Trading Standards, Birmingham City
Council in relation to:-

1) The circumstances giving rise to the death of a patron on the 10 December 2014;
and;

2) A number of non-duty paid bottles of spirits on display and evidence that spirits had
been decanted from some bottles to others on display on the optics, contrary to the
General Food Regulations 2004 on the 20 February 2015 and again on the 1 April
2015, when three bottles of non-duty paid Jack Daniels, Jagermeister, and Martel
Brandy were seized from the Premises.

The Sub-Committee gave consideration as to whether it could modify the conditions of the
licence, remove the Designated Premises Supervisor or suspend the licence for a specified
period of not more than 3 months, but was not satisfied given the evidence submitted, that
the licensing objectives would be properly promoted following any such determination.

The Sub Committee were particularly concerned about the Safety of the Public, given the
sad and unfortunate events which took place on the 10 December 2014. These culminated
in the death of a patron from the following causes of death, 1) Acute ethanolic intoxication
and 2) Coronary artery atheroma/Chronic degenerative mitral valvar disease. The Sub
Committee had heard evidence that the patron had consumed an excessive amount of
alcohol, directly from a bottle of Jack Daniels Whiskey in one go, in circumstances when
there had been a clear management failing in prohibiting any such action from arising in the
first place.

The actions of staff on duty on the night in question were then compounded, as a result of
failing to ensure that the patron, (who had shortly afterwards become unconscious or fell
asleep), had been provided with appropriate medical attention. Having viewed photographs
of the events on the night in question, the Sub Committee were not convinced that the
patron had been refused further alcohol after having consumed a significant amount of neat
spirits. The actions of the DPS demonstrateB20€o0Mipét@dack of concern for his patron, as

*delete as applicable 1



well as breaching the Licensing Act 2003, and the Guidance issued by the Home Office
under Section 182 of the Act.

According to West Midlands Police, and the DPS, after he had passed out, the patron was
initially propped up at a table within the Premises, and left alone to sober up. Shortly
afterwards, it was the submission of West Midlands Police that the patron had been sprayed
with a great deal of water, in order to bring him about. When this failed, the patron was
placed on the floor, and left alone within the premises unaccompanied and unconscious,
whilst the DPS closed the premises and went to eat some food. On his return the DPS
checked the patron, and discovered he was cold, so placed him by the radiator. As a result
of his failing to come around, an ambulance was called and it later transpired that the patron
had died from the causes of death referred to above.

In relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Sub Committee were of the view that
there were no compelling reasons to deviate from paragraphs 11.28 and 11.29 of the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of Licensing Act 2003. There is certain criminal activity
that may arise in connection with licensed premises which should be treated particularly
seriously. These include the use of the licensed premises for the sale or storage of
smuggled tobacco and alcohol as set out within the representation from Trading Standards.
The Sub Committee determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined,
because having issued the DPS with a Seizure Notice on the 20™ February 2015, a further
seizure of non-duty paid alcohol took place on the 1% April 2015.

The Sub Committee had heard evidence from the Premises Licence Holder during the
course of the hearing, and carefully considered the submissions made by both West
Midlands Police and Trading Standards that they had sought nothing other than a
Revocation of the Licence. Having heard all the submissions from all the representatives, it
was clear that the Premises Licence Holder, had no understanding of how to properly
promote the Licensing Objectives within the Act. There had been little or no communication
between the DPS and the Licence Holder about how the premises were to be managed and
run and the consequences to both as a result of breaching the Licensing Act 2003.

The Sub Committee also carefully noted the various representations made on behalf of the
DPS, and how the actions of the DPS had restored the fortunes of the Premises in the 4
years he had been in charge, and the impact this had had on the local and wider
communities. However, the circumstances giving rise to the Review were considered so
significant that these vastly outweighed these representations.

In reaching this decision, the Sub-Committee has given due consideration to the City
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 by the Secretary of State, the application for review, the written
representations received and the submissions made at the hearing by the applicant /
premises licence holder / and other persons.

All parties are reminded that under the provisions contained within Schedule 5 to the
Licensing Act 2003, there is the right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court, such an appeal to be made within twenty-one days of the
date of notification of the decision. The determination of the Sub-Committee does not have
effect until the end of the twenty-one day period for appealing against the decision or, if the
decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.
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